concepts (self-esteem and self-efficacy). 

CHAPTHER II 

METHOD 

2.1. Participants 

Prior to analysis, participants who have cardiovascular disease and psychological 

disorder and participants who use psychiatric medication were eliminated from the study. 

Remaining two-hundred-thirty-six (236) circumcised men were involved in this study. 

Considering their sexual orientation, 92.8% heterosexual, 3.4% homosexual, 2.5% bisexual men 

participated in the study and 1.3% of the participants identified their sexual orientation other 

from these three orientations.